

*In The High Court At Calcutta
Civil Revisional Jurisdiction
(Appellate Side)*

C.O. 782 of 2024

**Smt. Remi Kar nee Mallick
Vs.
Sri Prabhat Ranjan Kar**

Mr. Rwitendra Banerjee,
Mr. Sougata Mitra,
Mr. Shibasis Chatterjee,
Ms. Soma Chakraborty

... For the petitioner.

This is an application under Section 24 of the Code of Civil Procedure.

The opposite party, the husband of the petitioner has filed the Matrimonial Suit No. 27 of 2022 praying dissolution of his marriage with the petitioner by a decree of divorce.

The said suit is pending before the Court of the Learned Additional District Judge at Raghunathpur, District – Purulia.

The petitioner is praying withdrawal of the said suit from the said Court and transfer of it to the Court of the learned District Judge at Purulia on the ground that she is residing at Purulia (Town) along with her minor son as such it would be inconvenient for her to travel to Raghunathpur to contest the said matrimonial suit.

A *prima facie* case for withdrawal and transfer of the said Matrimonial Suit, as prayed for, has been

made out, as such the application requires further consideration upon notice.

The petitioner is therefore directed to send a copy of the application to the opposite party intimating that the application will be listed in the **combined Monthly List of August, 2024** under the **heading “Application under Section 24 of the Code of Civil Procedure”**.

In addition to the above, the petitioner is also required to send notice along with a copy of this order to the learned Advocate representing the opposite party in the Court below.

The petitioner to file affidavit-of-service on the next date of hearing.

There shall be stay of all further proceedings of the aforesaid matrimonial suit **till the end of the month of September, 2024** or until further order(s), whichever is earlier.

Urgent photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties upon compliance with all requisite formalities.

(Biswajit Basu, J.)